
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Crime and 
Disorder 
Scrutiny 
Panel 
 
 
 

Wed 22 Sep 
2021 
6.30 pm 
 

Council Chamber 
Redditch Town Hall 

 

Public Document Pack



 
 

If you have any queries on this Agenda please contact  
Jo Gresham 

 
Town Hall, Walter Stranz Square, Redditch, B98 8AH 

Tel: (01527) 64252 (Ext. 3031)  
e.mail : joanne.gresham@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk 

 
GUIDANCE ON FACE-TO-FACE MEETINGS 

 
 
Due to the current Covid-19 pandemic Redditch Borough Council will be applying 

social distancing arrangements for holding face-to-face meetings. 

Please note that this is a public meeting and is open to the public to attend 

If you have any questions regarding the agenda or attached papers, please do not 

hesitate to contact the officer named above. 

GUIDANCE FOR ELECTED MEMBERS ATTENDING MEETINGS IN PERSON 
 
In advance of the Committee meeting, Members are strongly encouraged to consider taking 

a lateral flow test, which can be obtained from the NHS website. Should the test be positive 

for Covid-19 then the Member must not attend the Committee meeting, should provide their 

apologies to the Democratic Services team and should self-isolate in accordance with 

national rules. 

 

Members and officers are strongly encouraged to wear face masks during the Crime and 

Disorder Scrutiny Panel meeting, unless exempt. Face masks should only be removed 

temporarily if the Councillor or officer is speaking or if s/he requires a sip of water and should 

be reapplied as soon as possible. As Councillors may remove their masks from time to time 

during the meeting, seating will be placed two metres apart, in line with social distancing 

measures to protect meeting participants. 

 

Hand sanitiser will be provided for Members to use throughout the meeting.  

 

The meeting venue will be fully ventilated, and Members and officers may need to consider 

wearing appropriate clothing in order to remain comfortable during proceedings. 

 
PUBLIC ATTENDANCE AT MEETINGS  
 
Members of the public will be able to access the meeting if they wish to do so. However, due  

to social distancing requirements to ensure the safety of participants during the Covid-19  

pandemic, there will be limited capacity and members of the public will be allowed access on  

a first come, first served basis. Members of the public in attendance are strongly encouraged  

to wear face masks, to use the hand sanitiser that will be provided and will be required to sit  

in a socially distance manner at the meetings. It should be noted that members of the public 

who choose to attend in person do so at their own risk.  

 

 

 

mailto:joanne.gresham@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk


 

 

In line with Government guidelines, any member of the public who has received a positive  

result in a Covid-19 test on the day of a meeting must not attend in person and must self-
isolate in accordance with the national rules. 
 
Notes:  

Although this is a public meeting, there are circumstances when Council might have 

to move into closed session to consider exempt or confidential information.  For 

agenda items that are exempt, the public are excluded. 

 
 

 
 



 
 

 
 
 

Crime and 

Disorder Scrutiny 
 

 

 

 

Wednesday, 22nd September, 
2021 

6.30 pm 

Council Chamber 

 

Agenda Membership: 

 Cllrs: Jennifer Wheeler 

(Chair) 

Imran Altaf 

Joanne Beecham 

 

Lucy Harrison 

Ann Isherwood 

 

 

1. Apologies and named substitutes   

 

2. Declarations of interest and of Party Whip   

 

To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and / or Other 

Disclosable Interests they may have in items on the agenda, and to confirm the nature of 

those interests, and any Party Whip. 

 

3. To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting held on 30th September 

2020 (Pages 1 - 8)  

 

4. North Worcestershire Community Safety Partnership - Update on Work in Redditch 

(Pages 9 - 58)  

 

5. Anti-Social Behaviour - Update on the work of the Partnership (Pages 59 - 74)  

 



 

 
 

Crime and 

Disorder 

Scrutiny 
Panel 

  

 

Wednesday, 30th 
September, 2020 

 

 

 Chair 
 

 

 

MINUTES Present: 

  

Councillor Jennifer Wheeler (Chair),  and Councillors Roger Bennett, 

Joanne Beecham, John Fisher and Mark Shurmer 

 

 Also Present: 

 

 Nyear Nazir – Portfolio Holder for Community Services and Regulatory 

Services 

 

 Officers: 

 

 Bev Houghton and Judith Willis 

 

 Democratic Services Officers: 

 

 Jess Bayley 

 

1. APOLOGIES AND NAMED SUBSTITUTES  

 

Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors 

Wanda King and Pattie Hill. Councillors John Fisher and Mark 

Shurmer attended as their named substitutes. 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND OF PARTY WHIP  

 

There were no declarations of interest nor of any party whip. 

 

3. TO CONFIRM THE ACCURACY OF THE MINUTES OF THE 

MEETING HELD ON 25TH SEPTEMBER 2019  

 

RESOLVED that 

 

Public Document PackPage 1 Agenda Item 3



   

Crime and 

Disorder 

Scrutiny 
Panel 

 
 

Wednesday, 30th September, 2020 

 

the minutes of the meeting of the Crime and Disorder Scrutiny 

Panel held on Wednesday 25th September 2019 be approved 

as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

 

4. NORTH WORCESTERSHIRE COMMUNITY SAFETY 

PARTNERSHIP - UPDATE ON WORK IN REDDITCH  

 

The Community Safety Manager presented an update in respect of 

the work of the North Worcestershire Community Safety 

Partnership (NWCSP) in Redditch from September 2019 to August 

2020. 

 

During the presentation of the report the following points were 

highlighted for Members’ consideration: 

 

 The NWCSP covered the North Worcestershire wide 

partnership area and had been in existence since 2013. The 

responsibility for the Partnership was held by the relevant 

Portfolio Holder for community safety at each District. 

 There were a number of sub-groups of the partnership which 

addressed specif
[...]
 

regarding the Nominated Neighbour scheme and in doing so 

expressed her support and urged Members to promote and 

communicate the scheme as much as possible.  

 

Members were informed that the Hate Crime Awareness Week 

2020 was being organised and invites were to be circulated to 

Members very shortly. High-profile speakers, including Frank Bruno 

MBE and Stuart Lawrence, younger brother of the murdered 

teenager Stephen Lawrence, had been secured for the event which 

was to be conducted online this year. 

 

The Chair thanked the Community Safety Manager for her thorough 

report and noted she was particularly interested in the projects that 

involved young people. She expressed the view that she was also 

interested to see how successful current and future projects were, 

the benefit of these projects to the Town and whether they would be 

extended. She questioned how much of an increase there had been 

in incidents during Covid-19 and associated lockdown. Officers 

explained that NWCSP still received the quarterly updates and at 

the beginning of lockdown there was a significant reduction in all 

crime, due to restrictions. It was noted, however that there was a 

significant increase in ASB during the lockdown period. It was 

further commented that data collected during lockdown might have 

been slightly distorted and that the rise in reports might have been 

as a result of people working from home and a heightened 

awareness and sensitivities due to the pandemic. 

 

RESOLVED that 

 

Page 4 Agenda Item 3



   

Crime and 

Disorder 

Scrutiny 
Panel 

 
 

Wednesday, 30th September, 2020 

 

1)     Nominated Neighbour Scheme information packs be 

circulated again for the consideration of new Members of 

the Panel; and 

 

2)     the report be noted. 

 

5. ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR - UPDATE ON THE WORK OF THE 

PARTNERSHIP  

 

The Community Safety Manager summarised the ASB Update on 

the work of the Partnership and in doing so highlighted the following 

to Members: 

 

 The update report was provided as a result of a request at 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee that an update on ASB 

was provided at the annual Crime and Disorder Scrutiny 

Panel meeting. 

 The report looked at activity undertaken by the Community 

Safety Partnership to address ASB.  

 ASB was a key theme in the data provided by the 

Community Safety Partnership and was regularly monitored 

and was a key priority for partners. 

 Early intervention was key when dealing with ASB and there 

were a number of tools that were used to prevent the 

escalation of problems. 

 Introductory Tenancies/Starter Tenancies were a very useful 

tool for Redditch Borough Council to use in the authority’s 

role as a social housing provider as they clarified landlord 

and tenant expectations from the outset of the tenancy. 

 Community Protection Warnings had been issued in 

2019/2020 around various ASB incidents. 

 

Members expressed an interest in whether there had been an 

increase in the amount of fly-tipping over the lockdown period. It 

was confirmed by the Community Safety Manager that, 

unfortunately this had been the case as during lockdown there 

had been less natural surveillance and footfall in certain areas. 

In addition to this, enforcement had been made more difficult 

due to lockdown restrictions. It was hoped that once restrictions 

Page 5 Agenda Item 3



   

Crime and 

Disorder 

Scrutiny 
Panel 

 
 

Wednesday, 30th September, 2020 

 

were lifted this would have a positive impact on both 

enforcement and investigations of fly-tipping. 

 

The Chair queried the effectiveness of the Community 

Protection Warnings that had been issued. It was confirmed that 

they were effective and that only one warning that had been 

issued had proceeded to a Community Protection Notice. These 

were more formal notices and a breach of a Community 

Protection Notice resulted in a criminal offence.  

 

The
[...]
d. 

 

 

 

 

The Meeting commenced at 6.30 pm 

and closed at 7.40 pm 

Page 7 Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8 Agenda Item 3



 

 

Elected Member 

BRIEFING         
 

 
 
To: Crime and Disorder   From:    Bev Houghton 
 Scrutiny Panel  Service Area: Community Safety 
     Contact Info:  01527 534187 
 
 
CC: Cllr Nyear Nazir – Portfolio Holder for Community Services & Regulatory Services 

Sue Hanley – Deputy Chief Executive & Chair of NWCSP 
Judith Willis – Head of Community & Housing Services 

 
 

North Worcestershire Community Safety Partnership 2020-21
 
1. Summary
 
1.1 This report provides an update on the progress of the North Worcestershire 

Community Safety Partnership (NWCSP) from September 2020 to date.  
 

2. Background
 
2.1 NWCSP has been in existence since May 2013, following the merger of the 

three district CSPs in Bromsgrove, Redditch and Wyre Forest. The 
Community Safety Teams that support and administer the Partnership 
continue to sit within the respective local authorities.  

 
2.2  Local authority representation on NWCSP is fulfilled through a number of 

positions. Redditch Borough Council’s Elected Member representative is the 
Portfolio Holder for Community Services & Regulatory Services, Councillor 
Nyear Nazir, appointed June 2020. Sue Hanley, the Council’s Deputy Chief 
Executive is Chair of NWCSP and is also Redditch Borough Council’s 
Responsible Authority representative on the Partnership.  The Council’s 
Community Safety Manager, Bev Houghton provides support to NWCSP and 
manages the Council’s Community Safety Service.  

 
2.3 Scrutiny arrangements for the CSP remain unchanged with local authorities 

having a statutory duty to scrutinise the work of its local CSP, under Section 
19 of the Police and Justice Act 2006. 

 
2.4 Alongside the relationship the Council has with the CSP, there is also a direct 

role in holding the West Mercia Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) to 
account 
[...]
C.  Due to the disruptions of COVID 19 there was 
an underspend against certain projects during 2020-21.  However, the PCC 
has allocated the same ring-fenced amount of £139,250 for 2021-22.  Further 
details of the allocation can be found in Appendix 2. 
 
The progress of grant funded projects is reported quarterly to the PCC and at 
the end of the financial year there is a requirement to provide a 
comprehensive evaluation of all the funded projects.  This includes a full 
breakdown of project expenditure and the outputs/outcomes that the funding 
has achieved. 
 
In early June the West Mercia Police & Crime Commissioner received 
confirmation from the Home Office that a North Worcestershire application to 
the Safer Streets 2 fund had been successful.  This is the second, £20 million 
round of the Safer Streets Funding and is for the 2021/22 financial year.  The 
fund targets neighbourhood crime, encouraging bids that provide a range of 
situational crime prevention measures in crime hot spots across England and 
Wales.  This year, the round was opened to Local Authorities as well as PCCs 
and the criteria expanded beyond residential areas.  The Home Office 
received a significant increase in bids with 97 applications: 64 from PCCs and 
33 from Local Authorities across the country.  The West Mercia 
Police/Redditch Borough Council partnership bid was one of only 50 
successful project applications and the successful bid will target residential 
properties in Woodrow, Redditch.  Further details of the Safer Streets – 
Woodrow project can be found in Appendix 2   
 

3.4  Local Delivery, Key Projects and Progress 
 
 Local delivery of community safety projects and initiatives falls under the remit 

of the Community Safety Operational Groups.  The Safer Redditch group is 
chaired by the District Policing Inspector and is supported by the Council’s 
Community Safety Team. 

 
The Council’s Community Safety Team also continues to monitor and respond 
to district comm
[...]
ryside 

Centre/Park, Battens Drive 

(n=20)

2) Redditch Hospital 

Alexandra, Woodrow 

Drive (n=20)

3) Tesco Stores Ltd, Coldfield 

Drive (n=19)

1) Rectory Road, B97 4LG 

(n=42)

2) Tesco Stores Ltd, 

Coldfield Drive (n=23)

3) Arrow Valley 

Countryside 

Centre/Park, Battens 

Drive (n=19)

1) Lygon Close, B98 8JL 

(n=58)

2) Ragley House, Cardy 

Close, B97 6LR (n=30)

3) Bengrove Close, B98 7SX 

(n=28)

1) Ragley House, Cardy Close, 

B97 6LR (n=17)

2) Hewell Road, B97 4EY 

(n=14)

3) Arrow Valley Countryside 

Centre/Park, Battens Drive 

(n=14)

WMP OIS & SAFE Incidents of ASB, August 2021 

P
age 73

A
genda Item

 5

bev.houghton
Stamp



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting held on 30th September 2020
	Minutes

	4 North Worcestershire Community Safety Partnership - Update on Work in Redditch
	Appendix 1 - NWCSP Plan 2021-24
	Appendix 2 - NWCSP Project Report_2020 to date

	5 Anti-Social Behaviour - Update on the work of the Partnership
	Appendix 1 - Redditch ASB 2018-2021_Final




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

Crime and Disorder 

Scrutiny 
Panel 

  

 

Wednesday, 22nd 
September, 2021 

 

 

 Chair 
 

 

 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Jennifer Wheeler (Chair),   and Councillors Imran Altaf, 
Joanne Beecham, Lucy Harrison and Ann Isherwood 
 

 Also Present: 
 

 Councillor Nyear Nazir (Portfolio Holder for Community Safety and 
Regulatory Services) 
 

 Officers: 
 

 Bev Houghton and Judith Willis 
 

 Senior Democratic Services Officer: 
 

 Jess Bayley-Hill 

 
1. APOLOGIES AND NAMED SUBSTITUTES  

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND OF PARTY WHIP  
 
There were no declarations of interest nor of any Party Whip. 
 

3. TO CONFIRM THE ACCURACY OF THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 30TH SEPTEMBER 2020  
 
Reference was made to the Nominated Neighbour Packs, copies of 
which had been provided to Members of the Panel in the 2020/21 
municipal year.  It was agreed that copies of the pack should be 
made available to Members who had been newly appointed to the 
Panel in 2021/22. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Crime and Disorder Scrutiny 
Panel held on Wednesday 30th September 2020 be approved as 
a true and correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 



   

Crime and Disorder 

Scrutiny 
Panel 

 
 

 

 

Wednesday, 22nd September, 2021 

 

4. NORTH WORCESTERSHIRE COMMUNITY SAFETY 
PARTNERSHIP - UPDATE ON WORK IN REDDITCH  
 
The Community Safety Manager delivered a very detailed 
presentation updating Members on the work of the North 
Worcestershire Community Safety Partnership in Redditch 
Borough.  During the delivery of this presentation, the following 
matters were highlighted for Members’ consideration: 
 

 The Community Safety Partnerships for the three districts in 
North Worcestershire merged in 2013 to create the North 
Worcestershire Community Safety Partnership. 

 The North Worcestershire Community Safety Partnership had 
a relationship with the West Mercia Police and Crime 
Commissioner (PCC), who was held to account by the West 
Mercia Police and Crime Panel.  Redditch Borough Council’s 
representative on the West Mercia Police and Crime Panel 
was the Portfolio Holder for Community Safety and Enabling 
Services. 

 The Partnership had a Community Safety Plan for the period 
2021 to 2024.  This plan, including the priorities within the 
plan, would be refreshed on an annual basis, taking into 
account the needs of the community and local data. 

 The West Mercia PCC was in the process of consulting on the 
contents of the draft Safer West Mercia Plan 2021 to 2025.  As 
part of this process, the PCC was keen to receive feedback 
from a range of different stakeholders including the public. 

 When updating the content of the Community Safety Plan 
2021 to 2024, the North Worcestershire Community Safety 
Partnership would need to take into account the proposals 
detailed in the Safer West Mercia Plan 2021 to 2025. 

 The PCC provided a significant amount of grant funding to the 
North Worcestershire Community Safety Partnership to spend 
on specific projects. 

 In addition, funding had been provided by the PCC since 
2017/18 to all the community safety partnerships in the West 
Mercia region for CCTV.  In 2020/21 this grant was spent on 
digital upgrades to existing systems.  Work was in the process 
of being undertaken in north Worcestershire to determine how 
this funding should be spent locally. 

 Delivery of projects in the Borough was co-ordinated at a local 
level by the Safer Redditch group, a sub-group of the North 
Worcestershire Community Safety Partnership.  This group 
was chaired by the local Chief Inspector and supported by the 
Community Safety team. 



   

Crime and Disorder 

Scrutiny 
Panel 

 
 

 

 

Wednesday, 22nd September, 2021 

 

 During the Covid-19 pandemic, a lot of community support and 
engagement work had been delivered by the Safer Redditch 
group online, including in respect of specific projects. 

 Reducing reoffending and reducing the harm caused by drugs 
and alcohol were cross cutting priorities that underpinned the 
other themes of the Community Safety Plan.  Reducing 
reoffending was also a statutory responsibility. 

 The PCC was keen to ensure that all Community Safety 
Partnerships in the region contributed to Integrated Offender 
Management projects and, for this reason, some of the 
funding to the partnerships was top sliced for this purpose.  
The contributions per district for the Integrated Management 
System was calculated on the basis of local need and 
demographics. 

 A number of youth projects had been prioritised for funding in 
2020/21 due to concerns about the particular impact of the 
Covid-19 pandemic on young people. 

 Youth projects included: 
- The Respect Programme, whereby young people were 

referred by schools for one-to-one support.  In total, 186 
referrals had been made under this scheme between 
September 2020 and July 2021. 

- The Empowering Young People programme, which was a 
group activity for young people who had been identified as 
likely to benefit from training in areas such as life skills, 
healthy relationships and County lines drug dealing. 

- Youth work outreach and detached youth work with young 
people considered to be at risk of offending due to being 
marginalised during the Covid-19 pandemic.  Over 2,000 
young people had been referred for support under this 
programme during 2020/21.  The Up Foundation CIC, a 
youth work charity, provided this service on behalf of the 
partnership. 

- The Virtual Decisions Knife Crime Project, which provided 
participants with an opportunity to work on a scenario using 
a virtual reality headset.  Follow up workshops took place 
to provide participants with a chance to reflect on what they 
had learned.  Since the end of the third national lockdown, 
a Redditch school had started to participate in the scheme 
and three further places remained available to other 
schools in the Borough. 

- The Young Citizens Challenge, which provided pupils in 
Year 6 with an opportunity to visit the fire station and to 
participate in relevant activities.  This project had been co-
ordinated online in 2020/21. 

 Funding had been received from the Home Office from the 
Safer Streets Fund for a project in Woodrow, Redditch, for 



   

Crime and Disorder 

Scrutiny 
Panel 

 
 

 

 

Wednesday, 22nd September, 2021 

 

work on environmental and home security initiatives.  This was 
one of only 50 projects across the country to successfully bid 
for funding under the scheme.  Woodrow Centre and a couple 
of residential roads close to the centre had been selected for 
this project based on the lower super output data for the area. 

 The Nominated Neighbour Scheme continued to be available 
to residents and evidence suggested that those who signed up 
to the scheme were not subsequently subjected to cold 
callers.  Over 120 residents had signed up to the scheme by 
the date of the meeting. 

 The Community Safety team undertook home security 
assessments on people’s properties, designed to provide 
advice on action that could be taken to improve the security of 
properties. 

 There were two members of staff in the Community Safety 
Team who had received training from the College of Policing 
on crime prevention and they used this knowledge when 
commenting on the security of proposed properties in planning 
applications. 

 Support continued to be provided to victims of domestic 
abuse, including through the Multi Agency Risk Assessment 
Conferences (MARAC) scheme for high-risk cases.  The 
Community Safety Team also worked with the Domestic 
Abuse Perpetrator Group, tackling the behaviour of 
perpetrators of domestic abuse. 

 The national Hate Crime Awareness Week was due to take 
place on 9th to 16th October 2021.  In 2020, the Hate Crime 
Awareness Week had been accompanied by a social media 
campaign urging residents to report hate crime incidents.   

 The White Ribbon Campaign would be taking place on 25th 
November to 1st December 2021 and would be focusing on the 
impact of domestic abuse on young people as well as healthy 
relationships. 

 The Anti-Social Behaviour (ASB) Focus Group, comprising a 
range of partner organisations, met on a quarterly basis to 
discuss ASB.  The focus of this group was on raising 
awareness of best practice in terms of tackling ASB and 
supporting the professional officers tasked with undertaking 
this work. 

 
Following the presentation of the report, Members discussed a 
number of points in detail: 
 

 The reason why Woodrow had been selected as the location 
for the Safer Streets project in Redditch and the support that 
had been received by this community in recent years.  Officers 
explained that the process of identifying a location for the 



   

Crime and Disorder 

Scrutiny 
Panel 

 
 

 

 

Wednesday, 22nd September, 2021 

 

Safer Streets project was data led, based on criteria set by the 
Home Office.  Analysis of super output area data for safer 
street crime types by the Home Office and police had revealed 
that Woodrow was the area of highest need in Redditch.  
Further work had been undertaken at a local level to identify 
the specific streets that should be included in the project. 

 The extent to which there were issues with crime and ASB in 
Woodrow. The Panel was advised that there was a strong 
community in Woodrow but unfortunately there were some 
neighbourhoods where significant problems existed. 

 The potential for other parts of the Borough to receive Safer 
Streets funding in future.  Members were advised that there 
would be further opportunities to apply for funding in the future 
and the criteria was likely to change, depending on the focus 
of the specific Safer Streets project. 

 The basis for the data required in relation to the Safer Streets 
project and the methods used to gather this data.  Officers 
explained that the data was based on certain crime types 
reported to the Police. 

 The potential for the data that had informed the decision to 
select Woodrow for the Safer Streets project to be shared with 
Members.  Officers agreed to provide this data for Members’ 
consideration but asked Members to note that this data 
focused on Woodrow only and comparative data would not be 
available for other areas. 

 The ASB data for different wards in Redditch and the reasons 
why this did not highlight a particular issue with ASB in 
Woodrow.  The Panel was informed that the ASB data was 
different to the crime types data that had informed 
considerations in respect of the Safer Streets project.  
Members were also asked to note that the ASB data was 
provided at the ward level and Woodrow formed part of the 
Greenlands ward. 

 The potential for the crime types data underpinning the Safer 
Streets project to be shared with Members.  Officers agreed to 
provide this information to Members after the meeting. 

 The time that had lapsed between gathering data that had 
informed the identification of Woodrow as the focus for the 
Safer Streets project and the delivery of that project.  Officers 
confirmed that this data had been gathered two years’ 
previously and there could have been changes in local 
conditions in that time. 

 The West Mercia PCC’s consultation in respect of the West 
Mercia Plan 2021 to 2025, the closing date for which was 1st 
November 2021, and the ways in which the public could 
participate in this consultation process.  Members were 
informed that residents could participate online in the 



   

Crime and Disorder 

Scrutiny 
Panel 

 
 

 

 

Wednesday, 22nd September, 2021 

 

consultation process, though paper copies had also been 
circulated via Parish Councils and local Voluntary and 
Community Sector (VCS) groups. 

 
During consideration of this item, the Portfolio Holder for 
Community Safety and Regulatory Services acknowledged the 
understandable desire of Members to ensure that projects were 
delivered in their wards which tackled community safety issues.  
The reasons for the selection of Woodrow for the Safer Streets 
project had been questioned at the start of the project but the data 
available demonstrated that it was the most appropriate location in 
which this project could be delivered. 
 
RESOLVED that  
 
the report be noted. 
 

5. ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR - UPDATE ON THE WORK OF THE 
PARTNERSHIP  
 
The Community Safety Manager also delivered a very detailed 
presentation in respect of the work of the North Worcestershire 
Community Safety Partnership to tackle ASB.  This report had been 
requested as a regular update to the Panel at the meeting of the 
Panel that took place in September 2020.  Members were asked to 
note that the data provided in the report and presentation covered 
the period April 2018 to July 2021. 
 
During the delivery of this presentation, the following points were 
highlighted for Members’ consideration: 
 

 There were different types of preventative action that could be 
taken to deter ASB. 

 In Housing, this included the use of Introductory Tenancies, 
whereby new tenants could be expelled from their properties if 
they caused ASB. 

 There were also specific verbal and written warnings that 
could be issued again residents involved in ASB.  This 
included Community Protection Warnings (CPWs), which 
could be elevated to Community Protection Notices (CPNs) if 
residents did not change their behaviour in response to the 
warning that had been issued. 

 Failure to comply with the terms of a CPN was a criminal 
offence. 

 The Council had issued 23 CPWs between September 2020 
and August 2021 and 11 CPNs.  Some CPNs had been issued 
in planning enforcement cases. 



   

Crime and Disorder 

Scrutiny 
Panel 

 
 

 

 

Wednesday, 22nd September, 2021 

 

 Residents could request a Community Trigger, in cases where 
residents were concerned that limited action had been taken 
and they therefore wanted a review of their case and the way 
it had been handled.  Since September 2020, three 
Community Triggers, which were managed by the Community 
Safety team, had been recorded for Redditch, which all related 
to disruptive neighbour nuisance issues. 

 There was an option available for the Council to refer people 
for mediation and restorative justice.   

 Funding had been received for projects designed to tackle 
youth ASB in the community.  In addition, funding had been 
received for projects related to Covid-19 recovery. 

 Representatives of the Community Safety Team attended 
multi agency meetings to discuss rough sleeping.  Members 
were asked to note that many of the rough sleepers who had 
been housed during the national lockdowns had remained in 
their accommodation following the end of the lockdown.  Some 
were being supported through the Housing First scheme. 

 The data indicated that there had been an increase in reports 
of ASB in the period April 2020 to March 2021 compared to 
the previous 12-month period.  This increase had occurred 
during the Covid-19 pandemic across all parts of the Borough. 

 The largest increases in reports of ASB in this period had 
been in the Batchley and Brockhill and Astwood Bank and 
Feckenham wards. 

 The increase in ASB included a rise in ASB nuisance calls, 
which appeared to have been influenced by the associated 
increase in the number of people working from home during 
the lockdown period who had been exposed to ASB that they 
might otherwise not have observed during working hours. 

 In addition to nuisance ASB, there had been reports of 
personal ASB cases, involving behaviour targeted at specific 
individuals. 

 
Members subsequently discussed the report in detail and in so 
doing raised the following matters: 
 

 The number of CPNs that had been issued which had resulted 
in the Council taking court action.  Officers confirmed that the 
Council had not taken court action in relation to any of the 
CPNs, though two people who had been issued with CPNs 
were appealing through the courts. 

 The extent to which CPWs and CPNs could be regarded as a 
real deterrent to ASB if court action was not taken. 

 The position of Council tenants and the extent to which they 
could be assured of a secure tenancy with the local authority 
regardless of their behaviour.  Officers explained that if a 



   

Crime and Disorder 

Scrutiny 
Panel 

 
 

 

 

Wednesday, 22nd September, 2021 

 

tenant lost their tenancy as a result of their behaviour they 
were regarded as being intentionally homeless and the 
Council did not necessarily have a duty to rehome them under 
these circumstances. 

 The number of Community Triggers that had been launched in 
Redditch and the reasons why this number was so low relative 
to the number of ASB cases that had been reported. 

 The potential for mediation to be used to address ASB and the 
types of ASB cases where this might be useful.  Officers 
explained that mediation might be useful in cases of neighbour 
disputes where no other action had been identified that could 
resolve the matter. 

 The people who would undertake mediation in these 
circumstances.  The Panel was informed that initially 
mediation would be provided through an external agency, 
though in the long-term it was envisaged that Officers in the 
Housing Department would be trained to provide this service. 

 The circumstances in which restorative justice might be used.  
Officers clarified that a Police Community Support Officer 
(PCSO) might work with residents on restorative justice in 
cases such as young people causing graffiti in local 
communities. 

 The organisations involved in the North Worcestershire 
Community Safety Partnership and the extent to which VCS 
groups had opportunities to get involved with the partnership’s 
work.  Members were informed that there were a number of 
VCS groups involved with the Safer Redditch group, including 
Victim Support and several mental health charities.   

 The £83,000 funding for youth ASB projects received by the 
partnership in 2020/21 and the extent to which this funding 
would be available in future years.  The Panel was informed 
that this funding had been secured for a further two years and 
was likely to be a similar figure. 

 The impact of Acceptable Behaviour Contracts on the 
behaviour of residents.  Members were informed that these 
contracts were voluntary and both parties needed to sign up to 
the contract.  Breaches of these contracts could be used as 
evidence in court that the Council was doing everything 
reasonably possible to address inappropriate behaviour and 
only taking court action as a last resort. 

 
RESOLVED that 
 
the report be noted. 
 
 
 



   

Crime and Disorder 

Scrutiny 
Panel 

 
 

 

 

Wednesday, 22nd September, 2021 

 

 
 

The Meeting commenced at 6.30 pm 
and closed at 7.45 pm 


